

APRIL 25, 2018 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

**JAMAAL HINTON, D/B/A HINTON HOMES, LLC AND HINTON HOMES
RENOVATIONS**

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JAMAAL HINTON, d/b/a HINTON HOMES, LLC AND HINTON HOMES RENOVATIONS shall pay a civil penalty of \$100.00 per day for 17 days of activity on the project in Marion and \$400.00 per day for 55 days of activity on the project in North Little Rock for a total of \$23,700.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. However, this penalty will be reduced to \$7,200.00 if he repays the money owed to Dr. Hashmi. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JAMAAL HINTON, d/b/a HINTON HOMES, LLC AND HINTON HOMES RENOVATIONS to prevent him from performing work in violation. JAMAAL HINTON, d/b/a HINTON HOMES, LLC AND HINTON HOMES RENOVATIONS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

TODD STEWART, D/B/A STEWART CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that TODD STEWART, d/b/a STEWART CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. TODD STEWART, d/b/a STEWART CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JOHNNY SHORT & CODY SHORT, D/B/A C & J CONCRETE

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JOHNNY SHORT & CODY SHORT, d/b/a C & J CONCRETE shall pay a civil penalty of \$100.00 per day for 108 days of activity for a total of \$10,800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. However, this penalty is reduced to \$1,000.00 if there are no further violations for 3 years and JOHNNY SHORT & CODY SHORT, d/b/a C & J CONCRETE pay any judgment obtained by the homeowners in this matter. JOHNNY SHORT & CODY SHORT, d/b/a C & J CONCRETE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

JEREMY OWENS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JEREMY OWENS shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 6 days of activity for a total of \$2,400.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JEREMY OWENS to prevent him from performing work in violation. JEREMY OWENS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

LARRY KOONCE

ORDER

The Committee voted 5 to 1 that LARRY KOONCE shall pay a civil penalty of \$200 per day for 7 days of activity for a total of \$1,400.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. However, this penalty will be reduced to reduced to \$700.00 if LARRY KOONCE is licensed within 6 months. LARRY KOONCE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

GENE HICKMAN A/K/A HOWARD GENE HICKMAN

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that GENE HICKMAN A/K/A HOWARD GENE HICKMAN shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 2 days of activity for a total of \$800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against GENE HICKMAN A/K/A HOWARD GENE HICKMAN to prevent him from performing work in violation. GENE HICKMAN A/K/A HOWARD GENE HICKMAN shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs

EDDIE COLQUITT

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that EDDIE COLQUITT shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 60 days of activity for a total of \$24,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against EDDIE COLQUITT to prevent him from performing work in violation. EDDIE COLQUITT shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

41815 GOODNIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLC \$200.00
44509 BRANDON MAYS DBA - MAYS CONSTRUCTION \$900.00
44510 FRANK HAWKINS \$200.00

28166 JESSE MARTINE DBA - HANDYMAN REMODELING \$11,200.00 reduced to \$500.00 if no further violations for 3 years and pay any judgment
44523 JUAN MENDEZ \$3,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years
44525 MIKE WARNER \$2,400.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years
44410 KYLER COMPTON DBA - START 2 FINISH \$5,000.00 reduced to \$800.00 and pay any judgment obtained by the homeowner